
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 9 September 2009 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman – Councillor Don Seale 
Deputy Chairman – Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O’Connor 
 
Councillors: Arash Fatemian 

Jenny Hannaby 
Dr Peter Skolar 

Anthony Gearing 
Sarah Hutchinson 
Alan Thompson 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Larry Sanders 

 
 
Notes: All members of this Committee are asked to note that there will 

be a pre-meeting at 9.30 am on the day of the meeting in 
Committee Room 2.  
   
Date of next meeting: 15 October 2009  

 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Adult social services; health issues;  
• Conduct of best value reviews as specified in Paragraph 9 of Schedule 2 to the 

Functions Regulations 
 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Don Seale 
  E. Mail: don.seale@Oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Kath Coldwell, Tel: (01865) 815902 E.Mail: 

kath.coldwell@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services August 2009 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport
[...]
 the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 



ASSEP09R010.doc 

ITEM AS3 
 

ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on 8 July 2009 commencing at 10.00 am and finishing 
at 12.54 pm 
 
 
Present: 
 
Voting Members: Councillor Don Seale - in the chair 

 
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O’Connor 
Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Anthony Gearing 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Sarah Hutchinson 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor Larry Sanders (in place of Councillor Chip 
Sherwood) 
Councillor Alan Thompson 

 
Other Members in Cabinet Member for Adult Services (Councillor Jim  
Attendance:  Couchman 
 
Officers: 
 
Whole of meeting: K. Coldwell & D. Fitzgerald (Corporate Core) 
 
Part of meeting:  Director for Social & Community Services 
 
Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6. S. Collins & T. May (Shared Services); S. Kearey (Social & 

Community Services) 
7. Director for Social & Community Services & S. Thomas 
8. B. Leigh & G. Humphrey (Restore); F. Trevillion (Oxfordshire 

PCT); Director for Social & Community Services 
9. A. Sinclair (Social & Community Services) 
10. D. Fitzgerald (Corporate Core) & Director for Social & 

Community Services 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and the following additional documents: 
 

• Restore’s Annual Review in relation to agenda item 8 
• Officer response in relation to points made by the Older People’s Panel in 
relation to agenda item 9 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



AS3 – page 2 

ASSEP09R010.doc 

and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, reports, schedule and additional 
documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
3/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS 

 
Apologies for absence and temporary appointments were received as 
follows: 
 
Apology from Temporary Appointments 

Councillor Chip Sherwood Councillor Larry Sanders 
 

4/09 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

It was AGREED to vary the order of business as indicated in the Minutes. 
 

5/09 INTRODUCTIONS 
Given the recent changes in membership on this Committee, each Member 
was asked to give a brief outline of their interest and experience in the Adult 
Social Services field. 

6/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7/09 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 June 2009 were 
approved and signed subject to changing ‘in the chair’ to ‘Chairman’ next to 
Councillor Don Seale’s name under ‘Present – Voting Members’. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2009 were noted but not 
signed (due to the fact that the Committee’s remit had now 
[...]
hings – the Panel hoped 
that the Committee would consider it important to be assured that 
all providers were to be subject to requirements to provide a high 
standard of service by appropriately trained staff, that there would 
be a diligent monitoring and swift action taken in the event of 
adverse reports, with ‘whistle blower’ protection built in; 

- asked the Committee to consider what action would be appropriate 
in order to ensure that vulnerable people were safeguarded.  

 

Page 13



AS3 – page 14 

ASSEP09R010.doc 

The Committee noted the Directorate’s response to the Panel’s concern, a 
copy of which is appended to the Minutes (Refer Appendix 1) and to the 
signed Minutes. 
 
Mr Alan Sinclair (Programme Director – Transforming Adult Social Care) 
then gave a brief presentation to the Committee, a copy of which is attached 
to the signed Minutes. 
 
Mr Sinclair made the following points: 
 
• the government wanted significant progress on Transforming Social 

Care to have been made by March 2011, although it had not defined 
what was meant by ‘significant’; 

• Everyone eligible for a personal budget must have been provided with 
one by March 2011; 

• officers needed to ensure that changes were sustainable rather than 
just ticking the box. This was a challenge; 

• there was all party support for the Transforming Social Care agenda; 
• there were a number of additional challenges/opportunities: 

o this was about whole system change and not just change at the 
margins; 

o increasing numbers of  people would need support; 
o funding/financial sustainability in a climate of efficiency savings – 

how could this be sustained beyond the £5m that had been 
provided for the three year implementation period; 

o support to all people who require adult social care services – a 
shift towards supporting the whole community, not just those 
adults who met the council’s eligibility criteria. Officers would need 
to think about how they could help people not t
[...]
the following suggestion from Councillor 
Larry Sanders to Mr Gibson, for consideration at the September meeting of 
the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee: 

 
Community building and social capital as part of the prevention 
agenda. 
 
Building social care into villages in the county – how this can be done.  
½ day workshop – hear from voluntary sector partners including Age Concern 
plus the community. What it might mean in terms of how services are 
delivered.  
 
(community cohesion and the voluntary and community sector fall under the 
remit of that Committee). 

 
14/09 FORWARD PLAN 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Committee was asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan 
on which it might have wished to have an opportunity to offer advice to the 
Cabinet before any decision was taken. 
 
This item had been covered under the Scrutiny Work Programme.  
 

 
 
 
 
...........................................................................in the Chair 
 
Date of signing ........................................................... 2009 

Page 17



AS3 – page 18 

ASSEP09R010.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 
Directorate response to a specific point made by the Chair of the Older 
People’s Panel  
 
Item 9. Transforming Adult Social Care (AS9) 
 
On Progress of specific project areas (Para 11 et seq) :- 
 
The Panel is concerned to see steps taken wherever possible to protect vulnerable 
people from neglect and abuse in whatever form or circumstance it may occur. 
 
The Panel notes that under 'Reshaping the Supply Market' the Council is developing 
a scheme to accredit non -registered and non-traditional providers of social care 
schemes. 
  
Bearing in mind the persistence of reports of instances of less than satisfactory 
service - no doubt a very small number in the scheme of things -the Panel hopes that 
the Committee would consider it important to be assured that all providers are to be 
subject to requirements to provide a high standard of service by appropr

Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMITTEENAME 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on MeetingDate commencing at MeetingTime and 
finishing at MeetingActualFinishTime 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: ChairPresentList – in the Chair 
 

 MembersPresentRolesSubsRows 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting OfficersInattendanceShortTitlesList 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

 
 
 

(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


